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Attorneys for Plaintiffs, y Lanette Buthri DepUtY
The People of the State of California and

The City of Oakland

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

THE CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal
corporation,

Case No.
-

COMPLAIN FOR INJUNCTIVE

RELIEF, CIVIL PENALTIES, PUNITIVE

DAMAGES, ATTORNEYS' FEES,
COSTS, RESTITUTION,
DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND OTHER
RELIEF BASED ON:

Plaintiff and Real

Party in Interest,

I,,

SANTOS ENGINEERING SANTOS

PAyERS, INC., a corporation dba
SANTOS PAYERS, MOACIR SANTOS,
an individual, 2850 POPLAR LLC, a

limited liability company, and DOES 1-25,

Defendants.

(1) PUBLIC NUISANCE

California Civil Code § 3479, 3480,

3491, 3494; California Code of Civil

Procedure § 731; Oakland Municipal
Code § 1.08 el seq., 8.24 etseq., 10.52 et

seq., 13.16 etseq., Title 17

(2) CREEK PROTECTION, STORM

WATER MANAGEMENT, AND

DISCHARGE CONTROL

Oakland Municipal Code § 13.16 et seq.
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1. This case involves the grave and immediate threat posed to the health and safety of Oakland

residents by a debris hauling company, SANTOS ENGINEERING SANTOS PAVERS, INC. dba

SANTOS PAVERS ("SANTOS ENGINEERING"), which has operated in flagrant disregard for

zoning and environmental regulations in West Oakland, California.

2. West Oakland is a largely African-American, low-income community with a long history of

environmental pollution.' Bounded by major freeways (1-880, 1-980, 1-580), the fifth-largest U.S.

container port, and associated rail and trucking facilities, the West Oakland community

disproportionately experiences diesel pollution from ships, trains, and heavy-duty trucks.2

Community monitoring has shown that West Oakland residents are exposed to higher levels of air

pollution than residents in other parts of Oakland.3 Specifically, a 2008 California Air Resources

Board study found that West Oakland residents are exposed to almost three times more diesel

particles that the rest of the Bay Area.4

3. High-poverty neighborhoods like West Oakland are also often disproportionately exposed to

toxic facilities that pollute the ground water and soil.5 In Alameda County, the density of industrial

chemical and fuel release sites in very high-poverty neighborhoods is four times greater than in

affluent neighborhoods.6

4. These environmental exposures take a heavy toll on residents' health. West Oakland has

some of the highest emergency department and hospitalization rates in both Oakland and Alameda

County for admissions linked to air pollution, including asthma and congestive heart failure.7

Children living near freeways in urban Oakland are hospitalized for asthma at 12 times the rate of

'See generally http://www.acphd.orglmedia/40 1560/cumulative-health-impacts-east-west-oakland.pdf; see also

http://www2.oaklai1dnet.com/oakcal/groups/cedaldocurnents/agendaJoakO47462.pdf, at 1-3;

http://www2.oaklandnet.comloakcal/groups/cedaldocuments/agenda/oak047695.pdf, at 44•2

https://www.arb.ca.gov/chlcommunities/ra/westoakland/documents/westoaklandreport.pdf, at 1-4.
2

https://www.arb.ca.gov/cblcommunities/ralwestoaklandldocurnents/westoaklandreport.pdf, at 1-4.

See http://www.acphd.org/media/4O 1560/cumulative-health-impacts-east-west-oakland.pdf, at 8.

https://www.arb.ca.gov/chlcommunities/ra/westoaklandldocuments/westoaldantheport.pdf.
http://www.acphd.org/media/353O6O/acphdtha.pdf, at 25.

61d.

at 9.
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children hospitalized for asthma in the wealthier suburb of Lafayette.8 Further, West Oakland

residents suffer a 2.5 times greater lifetime risk of cancer compared to the overall Bay Area.9

5. It is within this context that Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING began operations in West

Oakland at 2850 Poplar Street ("the Property") in 2017. Defendant MOACIR SANTOS is the

Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and agent for service of process at SANTOS ENGINEERING.

Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC owns the Property, with Francis Rush III as its managing member.

6. Amongst other services offered, SANTOS ENGINEERING hauls construction debris from

job sites around the Bay Area to the Property. There, SANTOS ENGINEERING stores, sorts, and

breaks down the materials, which include drywall, fiberglass, and old steel from demolished and

renovated buildings. Depending on the age of the building, such materials may contain asbestos

and/or lead.

7. Asbestos is a carcinogen with a documented connection to a variety of lung

Various federal regulations have banned some uses of asbestos.' However, asbestos has been used

in a variety of construction materials as insulation and as a fire retardant,'2 and it is still present in

many structures.'3

8. The United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") has identified

lead to be "a highly toxic metal that may cause a range of health problems, especially in young

children."4 Although the United States banned lead-based paints for use in housing in 1978, lead

paint is still prevalent in homes built before the ban. California presumes that pre-1978 homes

contain lead paint. 17 Code Cal. Regs. § 35043. For such homes, HUD specifically recommends

"tak[ing] precautions to avoid creating lead dust when remodeling, renovating or maintaining your

home."5

8

http://education.ucdavis.edu/sites/mainlfiles/file-attachments/margaret gordonwoeip overview slides.pdf, at 4.

9http://www.acphd.org/media/353060/acphdcha.pdf, at 25.
10

https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/HazardousWaste/uploadlOADFSAsbestos.pdf
1!

https://www.epa. ov/asbestos/us-federa1-bans-asbestos
12

https://www.epa.gov/asbestos/learn-about-asbestos
13
https://www.dir.ca.gov/dosh/acruJacruinfo.htm

'

https://www.hud.gov/program offices/healthy homes/healthyhomes/lead
'

id.
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9. SANTOS ENGINEERING's transportation, storing, sorting, and breaking down of

construction debris creates tremendous amounts of hannful dust at the Property. Though some

amount of dust residue is inherent to the type of work, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING,

MOACIR SANTOS, and 2850 POPLAR LLC ("Defendants") have failed to conduct their

operations in an environmentally sound and legally compliant manner. Defendants have not

implemented adequate remediation measures, instead allowing significant amounts of dust from

their operations to cake the immediate neighborhood. Even worse, Defendants intentionally

knocked out parts of their warehouse ceiling and installed a fan to blow dust directly outside the

Property.

10. Defendants are also operating in open violation of City of Oakland zoning requirements.

Defendants have engaged in a recycling and waste related industrial activity. See Oakland

Municipal Code ("OMC") § 17.10.586. Because the Property is located within 300 feet of a

residential zone, Defendants were required by Oakland law to receive a Conditional Use Permit

("CUP") before starting their operations. See Id. § 17.73.020. The requirement was designed to

protect residential neighbors from significant harm to their health and safety. Instead, Defendants

immediately began trucking, storing, sorting, and breaking down construction debris at the

Property. Defendants only submitted a CUP application two months after the City had already

cited them for the violation. Because they have not received a CUP permit, Defendants continue to

operate illegally at the Property.

11. In addition to spreading dust into the surrounding neighborhood and openly violating

Oakland planning law, Defendants illegally tapped into an East Bay Municipal Utility District

("EBMUD") fire hydrant and allowed polluted water to discharge from the Property into the

surrounding storm water system.

12. Lastly, Defendants route their trucks down Union, 28th, and Poplar Streets - all residential

streets where commercial trucks are prohibited by the Traffic Code. See OMC § 10.52.060. These

traffic restrictions are in place to protect the health, safety, and general public welfare of city
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residents. Defendants' commercial trucks are not only a major inconvenience to neighbors' quality

of life, but also contribute to the already heightened levels of diesel pollution in the area.

13. In just under six months, Defendants have radically changed life for residents in the

neighborhood. For example, one neighbor directly across Union Street has been forced to live in

her home with all the windows and doors closed. She has experienced difficulty breathing in her

own home, while her grandchildren have suffered persistent lightheadedness and coughing.

14. Defendants have repeatedly demonstrated flagrant disregard for the City of Oakland's

planning requirements and for environmental protocols designed to limit the negative impacts of a

business like SANTOS ENGiNEERING on nearby residents.

15. Through their misconduct, Defendants have added to the extensive and sordid history of

environmental pollution in West Oakland. The public nuisance created and maintained by

Defendants directly and immediately harms the health and safety of individuals in the

neighborhood, and disrupts their quiet use and enjoyment oftheir properties.

16. The City of Oakland brings this case to enjoin the continued maintenance of a public

nuisance by the Defendants, enforce Oakland law, protect the health and safety of West Oakland

residents, and vindicate their inherent right to a safe and clean environment.

PARTIES AND SUBJECT PROPERTY

17. Plaintiff the City of Oakland ("City") is a municipal corporation and a chartered city,

organized and existing under the laws ofthe State of California.

18. The City, through City Attorney Barbara J. Parker, has authority to bring this action

pursuant to the powers conferred on her by the Oakland City Charter, the Oakland Municipal

Code, and the State of California.

19. Barbara J. Parker, as City Attorney for the City of Oakland, has authority to bring this action

in the name of Plaintiff the People of the State of California ("People"), pursuant to California

Code of Civil Procedure section 731 and California Civil Code section 3494.

20. Defendant SANTOS ENGiNEERING SANTOS PAyERS, INC. dba SANTOS PAVERS

("SANTOS ENGINEERING") is an active corporation registered with the California Secretary of
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State. Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING is a commercial tenant at 2850 Poplar Street in

Oaldand, California since no later than August 2017.

21. Defendant MOACIR SANTOS is an adult natural person and CEO of SANTOS

ENGINEERING.

22. Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC is a limited liability company registered with the California

Secretary of State. Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC is the owner of the parcel located at 2850

Poplar Street in Oakland, California since at least 2009.

23. Defendants DOES 1 through 25, whether individual, corporate, associate, representative,

alter ego or otherwise of the named Defendants, are sued by fictitious names pursuant to California

Code of Civil Procedure section 474. Plaintiffs the People and the City ("Plaintiffs") will amend

this Complaint to allege the true names and capacities ofDOES 1 through 25 when their true

identities are ascertained.

24. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and therefore allege, that each of the Defendants was the

agent, servant, employee, subsidiary, affiliate, partner, assignee, successor-in-interest, alter ego or

other representative of the remaining Defendants in committing the alleged acts. Each Defendant is

liable, in whole or in part, for the damages and injuries that resulted from those acts.

VENUE AND JURISDICTION

25. This Court is the proper venue because Defendants, the subject property, and the actions and

events giving rise to Plaintiffs' claims are all located or occurred within the City of Oakland,

Alameda County, California.

26. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the California Constitution, Article

VI, Section 10, because this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

Santos Engineering's Debris Hauling Operations

27. Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS advertise a number of

services on their website, www.santosengineeringinc.com, including demolition, hauling, trucking,

job site cleanup, and onsite crushing/recycling.
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28. Under "Residential Demolition," Defendants SANTOS ENGiNEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS claim that "our residential demolition services include interior strip outs, roof removal,

kitchen and bath gut out... and many more... [wihen we are done, we pick up the debris from the

site and haul it away."6

29. Under "Commercial Demolition," Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS offer "a diverse range of demolition projects, including retail projects, office buildings,

warehouses, malls... [wie can also render debris disposal and waste management services."17

30. Under "Job Site Clean Up," Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS

state "[w]hy not leave the dirty job to Santos Engineering...[o]ur hardworking crew is ready to take

16

www.santosengineeringinc.com/demo1ition.htm
'71d
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all kinds of cleanup j ohs.. .from removing trees and shrubs to removing demolition or construction

debris."8

31. Under "Onsite Crushing/Recycling," Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS declare that "our services are open for everyone
- homeowners, architects, builders, and

contractors" and that "[wje have the necessary equipment and know-how when it comes to

crushing and recycling."19

32. Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS claim to serve over 100

I cities in Northern California.

Contact Us

Cunlomer service in oat priority Let

us h050y low we can be of Service

to yoSt

Portfolio

Coming Soon

Alameda GA • Hall loon Say, CA • Portola Valley CA

Albany CA • Hayward. CA • Redwood Cliv. CA

American CaiWon CA . ileatdsbsrp CA . Richmond CA

rinhlo(h. CA . Hercules, CA . Rio Vista. CA

Albenton CA . -liltnborough. CA . R5flbe Panic, CA

Belmont. CA . Lafayette CA . Town or Ross. CA

letuedele CA . Larrispum. CA . City 01St Helena CA

Denicia. CA . Livermore. CA . Tai'tn Of San AnselmO. CA

loAtetey'. CA • Los Altos CA . San Bnuna. CA

Brente.000 . Los Altos Hills. CA . San Cortos CA

Brrsh000. CA • Los Gatos CA • bar Francisco. CA

Banilnclaine CA • t,lanlineo CA • San Jose. CA

Cayslona. CA . 1.10010 Carl CA . San Leamndno. CA

Campbell. CA . liii Valley. CA • Sun l,lateo CA

Clayton, CA . blillbrae CA . Son Pablo CA

Clooerdate, CA . Milpitas CA • San Ramon. CA

Coimna. CA • 1.10010 Sereno, CA • San Ralael. CA

Concord. CA • l.lanaqa. CA • Sarla Clara. CA

ConIc Fladeta CA . r.lonnan Hilt CA • Santa Rosa. CA

Cnlall CA . l,loanlalrr View, CA . Satatoaa CA

Capenlino CA . Napa, CA . Sauaallto, CA

Daly' Cliv, CA . leewarlt CA • Sebaslopol. CA

Danvllle CA . rdaoato CA . 0000100. CA

Glenn. CA • Oakland. CA . btustrn Cliv. CA

Dublin, CA • Oakley'. CA • Sunnyvale. CA

Palo Alto, CA • Oninda. CA . flbunon CA

• El Cerrltn. CA . °acllmca CA . Union Cliv. CA

Elnelvullie CA • Palo Alto CA . vacauhle CA

• El Sobraste. CA . Pelaltlma. CA • Vatleln CA

Fairfax CA • °lnd000t. CA . Walnut Crenk. CA

Fairlield CA . Pinole. CA . Windsor, CA

Foster dlv, CA . Plttsbvng. CA • w000side. i::A

Fremnel. CA . uleasanl Hill, CA . Younlvlile. CA

Gllrol', CA . Pleasanlon. CA

Santos Engineering's Relocation to West Oakland

33. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS previously operated in Richmond, California before relocating to West Oakland.

34. Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC has been the owner of the real property located at 2850

Poplar Street in Oakland, California with Assessor's Parcel Number 5-459-27-2 ("the Property")

18

www.santosenginceringinc.com/job-site-clean-up.htm
19
www.sntosengineerhinc.com/onsite-crushin-recvc1in.htm
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since at least 2009. Francis Rush III is the managing member of 2850 POPLAR LLC.

35. Upon information and belief, the Property includes a subdivided warehouse connected to

three separate open yards.

36. Upon information and belief, the Property includes the address 1266 28th Street. Defendants

SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS describe their business office as located at the

1266 28th Street address.

37. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS entered into a multiyear commercial lease for the Property with Defendant 2850

POPLAR LLC in early 2017.

38. The Property is zoned CIX-1B/S-19, which requires that certain property uses are pre
-

approved by the City and imposes significant restrictions on what types of uses can be maintained.

S-19 is the designation for a "Health and Safety Protection Combining Zone." The purpose of a

S-19 zone is "to promote the public health, safety and welfare by ensuring that activities which use

hazardous material substances or store hazardous materials, hazardous waste, or explosives locate

in appropriate locations and develop in such a manner as not to be a serious threat to the

environment, or to public health, particularly to residents living adjacent to industrial areas." OMC

§ 17.100A.010. In a S-19 zone, "[nb storage or use of hazardous materials and waste can be

located within three hundred (300) feet of a Residential, Institutional or Open Space Zone

without wriften approval or consent of the Fire Department." Id. § 17.100A.050(B). For plaiming

purposes, the S-19 designation puts a potential property owner or business on notice about the

environmental history and special requirements of the site.

39. The CIX-1B designation (Low Intensity Business) is a commercial-industrial mixed zone

and is intended to implement the West Oakland Specific Plan. See OMC § 17.73.0 10. One purpose

of the West Oakland Specific Plan implementation zones is to "[l]ocate high impact industrial uses

away from residential zones." Id. § 17.73.010(6). In a CIX-1B zone, if a parcel is within 300 feet

of a residential zone - as the Property is here - then the owner and/or operator is required in

advance to receive a Conditional Use Permit ("CUP") for such activities. Id. § 17.73.020.
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40. Defendants did not secure a CUP prior to initiating operations at the Property.

41. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS drastically increased the scale of their operations at the Property in August 2017.

42. At that time, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS were

operating their business with an expired state contractor's license (#905430).

43. Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS were also operating without

the required City of Oakland business license. To receive a business license, the applicant must

provide contact information and a description ofwhat their business involves. See OMC § 5.04 et

seq. Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR SANTOS only obtained the required

business license after being cited by the City.

Debris Hauling and Sorting at the Property

44. Defendants SANTOS ENGiNEERiNG and MOACIR SANTOS have used the Property to

operate a debris hauling business, trucking debris from other sites in the Bay Area and depositing it

at the Property. Upon information and belief, some of these sites have included demolition

projects.

45. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS have broken down the debris on-site with heavy machinery and sorted it into piles.

46. As part of their belated CUP application, Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING stated in

writing to the City of Oakland Planning and Building Department that they operate 6 trucks and 4

pieces of equipment at the Property. Upon information and belief, Defendant MOACIR SANTOS

claimed to one neighbor that he had up to 17 trucks and 250 dumpsters at his command.

47. On September 7, 2017, a City of Oakland Planning and Building inspector visited the

Property and noted in the Notice of Violation ("NOV") to Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC that they

were "[recycling dirt, concrete, metal, plastic, brick, and wood." The inspector required Defendant

2850 POPLAR LLC to "Cease the Recycling and Waste Related Industrial Activities."

48. Upon information and belief, the material sorted, stored, and broken down at the Property

includes drywall, fiberglass, and old steel.
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49. Drywall joint compound is a known source of asbestos, a toxic compound with

demonstrated adverse health effects.2°

50. Fiberglass is an irritant that can aggravate asthma and bronchitis.2'

51. Steel, especially older sources, can be spray coated with asbestos for the purpose of fire

protection.22

52. Upon information and belief, Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING hauls debris from a

number of residential renovation and demolition sites - including pre-1978 homes.

53. California presumes that pre-1978 homes contain lead paint. 17 Code Cal. Regs. § 35043.

The Environmental Protection Agency's "Renovation, Repair, and Painting Rule" also requires

renovators to presume that lead-based paint is present if a home was built prior to 1978.23

Defendants' subsequent storing, sorting, and breaking down of the material at the Property could

result in lead dust.

54. Upon information and belief, Defendants have not conducted any tests to determine the

presence of toxic substances in the debris that they haul to the Property and subsequently sort,

store, and break down.

Air Pollution from the Property

55. Upon information and belief, Defendants did not install an air filtration system when they

commenced operations at the Property.

56. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS removed skylights and intentionally created openings in the roof of the Property. This

allowed harmful dust - created from the storing, sorting, and breaking down of construction debris

- to escape outside of the building.

20
http://wwwhaz-rnat.calasbestos-removal/asbestos/drywall/

21

http://www.idph.state.il.us/envhealth/factsheets/fiberglass.htm; see also

22
http://www.hse. gov.uklasbestos/essentials/sprayed.htm

23

https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/documents/steps.pdf, at 10.
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57. Defendants SANTOS ENGiNEERING and MOACIR SANTOS also installed a large,

industrial-scale fan at the Property to blow dust out of the facility, resulting in dust settling on

properties in the surrounding neighborhood.

58. In early September 2017, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District ("BAAQMD") -

an agency tasked with regulating air emissions in Oakland - received numerous complaints about

Defendants' operation.

59. On September 8, 2017, BAAQMD conducted an inspection at the Property in response to

the complaints it had received. The inspector observed dust emissions from the Property and that

Defendants were using a large diesel excavator to load construction debris inside the warehouse.

He wrote "[nb water was being used to control fugitive dust which was drifting out of the building

through several roof openings, the open front door on 28th street and being pulled out by a large

exhaust fan on the rear wall near the loading area." A copy of the report is attached as Exhibit 1.

60. In response to the BAAQMD inspection, Defendants removed the fan and installed a

sprinkler system inside the Property to knock down the dust.

61. As of January 2018, nearby residents continue to experience heightened levels of dust on

and near their properties.

Storm Water Pollution

62. From September 2017 to potentially as late as November 2017, Defendants illegally tapped

into a nearby EBMUD fire hydrant on 28th Street for their water usage. Residents in the

neighborhood observed water discharge exiting the Property and running along 28th Street.

63. The City received video of a water hose connected to the fire hydrant, crossing 28th Street,

and entering the Property. In the video, water is clearly visible running down the side of the street.

In addition to being an illegally tapped hydrant, the existence of a hose crossing 28th Street was a

potential hazard to cyclists, pedestrians, and other users of that street.

64. As mentioned above, BAAQMD reported in early September 2017 that Defendants were not

controlling fugitive dust at the Property. In response, Defendants mounted "5 sprinkler water spray

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, CIVIL PENALTIES, PUNITIVE DAMAGES, ATTORNEYS' FEES,

COSTS, RESTITUTION, DECLARATORY RELIEF, AND OTHER RELIEF

- 12 -



2

3

4

5

6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

nozzles" on the roof. Upon information and belief, Defendants did not have any remediation plan

for runoff from the sprinkler system they installed.

65. On November 28, 2017, City personnel conducted a storm water facility inspection at the

Property. The inspector found a high potential for pollutant discharge and observed that

Defendants' "best management practices" ("BMPs") under Oakland's storm water ordinance were

ineffective.24

66. During the November 28, 2017 inspection, an employee of Defendant SANTOS

ENGINEERING stated that they used the fire hydrant's water to wash down the sidewalk.

67. On January 8, 2017, the same City inspector returned to the Property and reported that "[the]

facility needs to maintain site so that outdoor drainage from indoor areas need to be [sic] contained

to prevent run off to storm drains."

68. In September and October 2017, Oakland experienced 0.20 inches of rainfall over three

separate days. In November and December 2017, Oakland experienced 3.09 inches of rainfall over

thirteen separate days.

69. As of January 17, there have been at least five days of rain in Oakland in 2018, totaling 3.86

inches of rainfall.

70. Upon information and belief, the above rainfall would collect and/or absorb dust that had

accumulated on the Property, the ground, and objects in the surrounding area. Upon information

and belief, some ofthat contaminated rainfall would then enter the surrounding storm water

system.

Additional Nuisance Activity

71. Defendants have routed their trucks down three prohibited residential streets - 28th, Union,

and Poplar - in violation of Oakland law. See OMC § 10.52.060.

72. Defendants' trucks have increased diesel pollution in the immediate neighborhood.

24 "Best management practices (BMPs)" means schedules of activities, prohibitions of practices, general good

housekeeping practices, pollution prevention practices, maintenance of watercourse procedures, and other

management practices to prevent or reduce the discharge of pollutants directly or indirectly to waters of the United

States. BMPs also include storm water treatment requirements, operating procedures, and practices to control site

runoff, spillage or leaks, sludge or waste disposal, or drainage from raw material storage. OMC § 13.16.030.
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73. Defendants' trucks have idled on the streets adjacent to the Property.

74. At least some of Defendants' trucks are open top, exposing the debris inside during transit.

75. Defendants' trucks have traveled down residential streets as early as 6AM and as late as

10PM. The noise from the trucks is a significant disturbance for neighbors.

76. The trucks also drop empty trailers on the Property, causing tremendous shaking and noise.

77. Defendants have also been operating at the Property without adequate fire safety measures.

Upon information and belief, a fire broke out at the Property in late August/early September. On

January 8, 2018, Oakland Fire Department ("OFD") Fire Prevention Bureau personnel conducted a

Fire Life Safety inspection at the Property and found it non-compliant with Oakland's fire

regulations. Deficiencies at the Property included:

a. Failing to secure compressed gas cylinders to prevent them from tipping over;

b. Failing to store oxygen cylinders at least 20 feet away from acetylene and other

flammable materials;

c. Failing to store batteries off the ground;

d. Failing to equip the facility with sufficient fire extinguishers; and

e. Failing to cover electrical panels.

78. The OFD inspectors also observed four 55-gallon drums of hydraulic oil at the Property.

79. The combination of diesel equipment, gas cylinders, inadequate fire extinguishing

equipment, drums of hydraulic oil, and flammable debris increases the risk of another fire.

80. Upon information and belief, Defendants' storage of waste material at the Property has also

I contributed to a rodent infestation.

81. Upon information and belief, Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and MOACIR

SANTOS have jeopardized the health and safety of their employees by failing to provide adequate

protective measures for them.

Defendants' Interaction with the City of Oakland

82. As mentioned above, based on the September 7, 2017 inspection, the City of Oakland

Planning and Building Department issued Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC (Attn. Rush Francis) a
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Activities. Remove all recyclables for the site, or obtain Planning approval."

83. Defendants attempted to appeal the NOV. but failed to do so within the required timeframe.

84. In response to the NOV, Defendants filed an application for a Conditional Use Permit

("CUP") on October 30, 2017.

85. As part of their permit application, Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING stated that their

facility is a "construction yard for purpose of parking equipment and materials (inside bldg.) while

in transition from job sites." They further declared that "we do not do any sorting of material at this

site."

86. Defendant SANTOS ENGINEERING further contended that the material stored inside the

Property is from their paving operations, consisting of excess soil and other materials that result

from the leveling of a site for paving.

87. On November 15, 2017, the Oakland City Attorney's Office sent a letter to Defendants

SANTOS ENGINEERING and 2850 POPLAR LLC outlining the allegations it had received:

operating without proper zoning permits, emitting unknown air pollutants, illegally tapping into an

EBMUD fire hydrant, illegally discharging waste water into surrounding storm water drains,

operating without a City of Oakland business license, and operating without a contractor's license.

The letter requested any information and documents that could disprove the allegations. A copy of

the letter is attached as Exhibit 2.

88. On November 20, 2017 the Oakland City Administrator's Nuisance Abatement Division

issued a Notice to Abate ("Notice") to Defendant 2850 POPLAR LLC (Attn: Francis Rush) citing

their unpermitted recycling and waste-related operations as an ongoing public nuisance. The

Notice required abatement of the public nuisance within 30 days or else imposition of $500 per day

penalties.

89. In a November 22, 2017, response to the City Attorney's letter, Defendants admitted to

tapping into the EBMUD fire hydrant without the required meter and approval.
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Defendants' Willful and Conscious Disregard for the Community's Safety

90. Defendant MOACIR SANTOS has demonstrated a paftern ofbecoming aggressive and

hostile in response to his neighbors.

91. When a neighbor raised her concerns to Defendant MOACIR SANTOS and stated that she

would be making a report to the City of Oakland, Defendant MOACIR SANTOS declared "the

City can't do anything to me."

92. Defendant MOACIR SANTOS threatened a neighbor for taking photos and/or videos of his

operations at the Property, calling the neighbor a "son of a bitch."

Defendants' Harm to the Community

93. Defendants' operations at the Property have harmed - and continue to harm - residents in

the surrounding neighborhood.

94. For example, Barbara Johnson, a 71 -year-old West Oakland resident, has lived at 2826

Union Street for over a decade. Her home is located directly across the street from the Property.

95. Ms. Johnson lives with her two grandchildren, ages 8 and 10.

96. Around late August and early September 2017, Ms. Johnson began to observe dust

accumulating on the windows of her home and her car. Because of the dust, Ms. Johnson and her

grandchildren have been forced to keep all their windows and doors closed. Ms. Johnson has also

had to wash her car every few days.

97. Since September 2017, Ms. Johnson has had difficulty breathing while at her home. Her

throat and lungs are constantly dry, and she coughs so much that her ears and her back hurt. She

now regularly takes sinus medication and was prescribed an inhaler by her doctor.

98. Ms. Johnson's two grandchildren have repeatedly complained of coughing and

lightheadedness. One of her grandchildren's eyes even became swollen. Because of the dust, Ms.

Johnsons' grandson lived mostly with his other grandmother during the winter holidays.

99. Another neighbor on Union Street has witnessed dust accumulating on the walls of his

studio and observed a layer of dust covering the leaves of nearby plants.

100. Another commercial tenant at the Property has been forced to apply multiple layers of paint
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to items because dust will accumulate on the wet paint before the first coat is able to dry. He and

his employees work in a yard directly adjacent to Defendants SANTOS ENGINEERING and

MOACIR SANTOS' section of the warehouse.

101. One of the commercial tenants' employees now parks their car over a block away because it

was repeatedly covered with dust from the SANTOS ENGiNEERING operation.

102. The commercial tenant also uses a small shed at the site and has observed dust from the

SANTOS ENGINEERING operation entering through the walls of the shed.

103. City Slicker Farms is located at 2847 Peralta Street. Its purpose is to "empower[s] West

Oakland community members to meet the basic need for healthy food for themselves and their

families" and to create "spaces [which] provide healthy, affordable food and improve the

environment."25 In addition to community gardens, the site includes a children's playground and

community gathering space. City Slicker Farms is roughly 200 feet away from Defendants'

operations at the Property.

104. Poplar Park and the Willie Keyes Recreation Center are located at 3131 Union Street. The

park is located roughly 500 feet from the Property, with the adjacent recreation center roughly 750

feet away.

II

/I

II

/I

I-

II

I-

II

I-

/I

25

http://www.citys1ickerfarms.org/about_us.php
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105. The public nuisance persists at the Property as dust continues to be created by the

Defendants' operation and ejected into the surrounding neighborhood, water discharge from the

Property is still entering the storm water system, Defendants are still operating in violation of City

zoning requirements, Defendants' trucks continue to travel down prohibited residential streets and

emit additional diesel pollution, and the City continues to receive complaints from numerous

neighbors.

I-

II

II

I
-

/I
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

PUBLIC NUISANCE

California Civil Code § 3479, 3480, 3491, 3494;
California Code of Civil Procedure § 731;

OaklandMunicipal Code § 1.08 et seq., 8.24 etseq., 10.52 etseq., 13.16 et seq., Title 17

BY ALL PLAINTIFFS AGAINST DEFENDANTS

106. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph.

107. Plaintiff People bring this action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 731

and California Civil Code sections 3479, 3480, 3491, and 3494.

108. California Civil Code section 3479 declares a nuisance to be "anything which is injurious to

health. . . or is indecent or offensive to the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of property, so as

to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property."

109. California Civil Code section 3480 declares a public nuisance to be "one which affects at the

same time an entire community or neighborhood, or any considerable number of persons, although

the extent of the annoyance or damage inflicted upon individuals may be unequal."

110. By permitting the injurious, illegal, annoying, and disruptive activities to occur and exist at

the Property, Defendants have caused and maintained a continuing public nuisance within the

meaning of California Civil Code sections 3479 and 3480. These activities are injurious to health

and offensive to the senses so as to interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life and property in

an entire community or neighborhood.

111. Plaintiff City brings this action pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code ("OMC") sections 1.08

etseq., 8.24 etseq., 10.52 etseq., 13.16 et seq., and Title 17.

112. The purpose ofOMC section 1.08 is "to provide for the protection, health, safety, and

general public welfare of the residents of the city and to preserve the livability, appearance,

property values, and social and economic stability ofthe city by providing an alternative method of

code enforcement to effect abatement of violations of the laws, codes, ordinances and regulations

identified in this chapter."
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113. OMC section 1.08.030(B) declares "a public nuisance shall exist whenever a condition on a

property is maintained in violation of codes and ordinances identified in this chapter or in violation

of California Civil Code Sections 3479 and 3480, or at common law or in equity jurisprudence. A

I public nuisance shall also exist whenever a condition so identified is corrected but recurs, and

continues as a recurrent problem."

114. Defendants have used, operated, and maintained the Property in violation of several codes

and ordinances identified in OMC Chapter 1.08, including but not limited to:

a. OMC section 8.24.020(D)(2), which prohibits maintaining a property in a way that

constitutes a fire hazard or a condition considered dangerous to the public health,

safety, and general welfare;

b. OMC section 8.24.020(D)(10), which prohibits maintaining a property on which

recyclable materials are openly stored;

c. OMC section 8.24.020(I)(1), which prohibits maintaining a property with any

condition which is detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare or

which constitutes a public nuisance as defined in California Civil Code section 3480;

d. OMC section 10.52.060, which prohibits vehicles exceeding four and one-half tons

from use on certain streets;

e. OMC section 13.16.090, which prohibits any illicit discharges to the city storm

sewer system or to a watercourse;

f. OMC section 13.16.100, which requires that any person engaged in activities which

will or may result in pollutants entering the city storm sewer system eliminate such

pollutants to the maximum extent possible; and

g. OMC Title 17, including section 17.10.586, which regulates "activities related to the

storage and processing of used and waste materials" in a zone (CIX- 1 B/S-i) where

such activities are prohibited.
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115. OMC 13.16.280 specifically states "any condition caused or permitted to exist in

violation of any of the provisions of this chapter is a threat to the public health, safety and welfare,

and is declared and deemed to be a dangerous condition and a nuisance."

116. OMC Title 17 specifically states "any use or condition caused or permitted to exist in

violation of any of the provisions of the zoning regulations shall be and is declared to be a public

nuisance and may be summarily abated as such by the city." OMC § 17.152.030(C).

117. Defendants further violated OMC section 1.08.030(B) by permitting and maintaining a

public nuisance in violation of California Civil Code sections 3479 and 3480.

118. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants had notice and knowledge that the operations at

the Property constituted a public nuisance.

119. As a direct result of Defendants' conduct, the City of Oakland has expended time and

money responding to the numerous complaints involving the Property.

120. Plaintiffs have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law, and injunctive relief is

authorized in California Code of Civil Procedure sections 526, 731, and 3491, along with OMC

sections 8.24.090(A), 13.16.350(A), and 17.152.030(D). The appointment of a receiver is further

authorized under California Code of Civil Procedure section 564(b)(9).

121. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and therefore allege, that Defendants will not correct

these violations and abate the nuisance within a reasonable period oftime. Unless Defendants are

enjoined from continuing operations at the Property, Defendants will continue to maintain the

Property in a manner injurious to the health, enjoyment, and property of residents ofthe State of

California and the City of Oakland. Absent injunctive relief, including the appointment of a

receiver, the residents will suffer irreparable injury and damage.

122. Defendants' conduct in creating the nuisance was malicious; Defendants acted intentionally

and/or with willful and conscious disregard for the rights and safety ofthe community.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

CREEK PROTECTION, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT, AND DISCHARGE

CONTROL

Oakland Municipal Code § 13.16 et seq.

BY THE CITY OF OAKLAND AGAiNST ALL DEFENDANTS

123. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each preceding paragraph.

124. Plaintiff the City of Oakland ("City") brings this action pursuant to OMC section 13.16 et

seq., entitled "the city of Oaldand creek protection, storm water management and discharge control

ordinance" ("Storm Water and Discharge Control Ordinance").

125. City Attorney Barbara Parker is specifically authorized to bring a civil action to enforce any

violation ofthe Storm Water and Discharge Control Ordinance. OMC § 13.16.280, 13.16.350.

126. The purpose of the Storm Water and Discharge Control Ordinance is to ensure the future

health, safety, and general welfare for city residents by, among other things, "[e]liminating non-

storm-water discharges to the municipal separate storm sewer" and "[r]educing pollutants in storm

water discharges to the maximum extent practicable." Id. § 13.16.020.

127. To those ends, the Storm Water and Discharge Control Ordinance prohibits illicit

discharges to the city storm sewer system. Id § 13.16.090. An "illicit discharge" is defined as "any

discharge to the city storm sewer system. . .that is not composed entirely of storm water except

discharges pursuant to an NPDES permit and discharges resulting from firefighting activities." Id.

§ 13.16.030(A).

128. The Storm Water and Discharge Control Ordinance also imposes a duty on "[amy person

engaged in activities which will or may result in pollutants entering the city storm sewer system" to

"eliminate such pollutants to the maximum extent practicable." Id § 13.16.100.

129. Defendants violated OMC section 13.16.090 by allowing illicit discharge from their

Property to enter the city storm sewer system.

130. Defendants violated OMC section 13.16.100 by failing to eliminate pollutants to the

maximum extent practicable. Defendants failed to implement best management practices and
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instead repeatedly allowed dust from the Property to mix with rainfall and enter the storm water

I system.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Plaintiffs pray that the Court grant the following types of relief:

Declaratory Relief

131. Declare Defendants' operations at the Property to be a public nuisance.

Injunctive Relief

132. Order all injunctive relief deemed necessary to abate and prevent the recurrence of the

nuisance at the Property, which may include but is not limited to the following:

a. A preliminary injunction enjoining all operations on and use of the Property

pending a determination on the merits in this action;

b. A permanent injunction enjoining all operations on and use of the Property until

Defendants abate the public nuisance described above; and

c. Order the appointment of a receiver to take possession ofthe Property and develop a

plan to abate the nuisance pursuant to California Civil Procedure sections 564(b)(9)

and 568 and the Court's inherent power of equity.

133. Order Defendants to cause all portions of the Property to conform to law, and maintain such

structures and all parts thereof in accordance with law.

Penalties

134. Assess civil penalties in the amount of $1000.00 per day.

Damages

135. Award compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial.

136. Award Plaintiffs punitive and exemplary damages as permitted by law and in an amount to

be proven at trial.
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Fees and Costs

137. Award Plaintiffs any costs and expenses incurred by the City in abatement and prosecution

of the violations.

138. Award Plaintiffs' attorneys' fees as permitted by law.

139. Order any restitution that the Court deems proper.

140. Enter judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendants.

141. Order all other relief as the interests ofjustice may require.

DATED: J/13/s
-

By:
B RBARA J. PMtER, City Attorney
MARIA BEE,Sl Counsel

ERIIN BERNSTEIN, Senior Deputy City Attorney
SCOTT HUGO, Neighborhood Law Corps Attorney
MALIA MCPHERSON, Attorney
Attorneys for the People of the State of California

and the City of Oakland
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COMPLAINT # 232683

ALLEGED SITE INFORMATION

Name: Santos Hauling Site #: ZOOM

Address: 2850 Poplar St.

City: Oakland Zip: 94608

COMPLAINT DESCRIPTION

Type: Other

Description: "No Permit"

Occurrence Date: 9/8/17 Time: 08:47 hours El Ongoing

Date Air District Received Complaint: 918117

Pertinent, Data: Letter also submitted with complaint.

COMPLAINANT INFORMATION

Name (last, first): Anonymous

Address:

City: Zip:

Home Phone Number: ( ) - Alternate Contact:

Complaint Referred By:

Complaint is: Acknowleged- Emission Present, Complainant Unable to Meet

Confirmed Site, If Different from Alleged:

Name:

Address:

City: Zip:

El Air District Site # El No District Permit

Complaint Referred To:

Reporting Inspector (Rh): S.. Applin I # 550 Date of Report: 11/16/17

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

375 BEALE STREET, SUITE #600 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 (415) 771-8000

www.baagmd.ov

A conlirmed complaint does not automatically indicate a violation of State/Federal law and/or Air District regulation.
Page 1 of 3
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COMPLAINT # 232683

Complainant Contacted: El Contacted

Unable to Contact, Anonymous Complaint Date: 9/8/17 Time: 08:49 hours after-hours I

ComDlainant Statements:

N/A- Unable to Contact Complainant

Location of emissions observed by complainant: Other

Other Statements: Letter attached to this complaint alleged "Santos Hauling is processing waste

material collected in dumpsters from various locations inside and outside their building using heavy
diesel equipment without a permit, and impacting the community with airborne particulates.'

_

Investigation conducted at: Alleged Source

El No emissions observed by R/( at time of investigation: Date: Time: hours

LI R/l observed emissions with complainant: Date: Time: hours

Z Rh observed emissions without complainant: Date: 9/8/17 Time: 13:05 hours

Cornplaint Declaration: No El Yes

Emissions observed by Rh, if applicable: Dust from constuction debris

Investigation conducted in general area where complainant observed alleged emissions

Investigation conducted upwind and downwind of alleged site or potential source of emissions

Emissions observed and traced to source: Date: 9/8/17 Time: 13:05 hours

Same site as alleged El Different site from alleged

Investigation conducted at source of emissions: Date: 9/8/17 Time: 13:05 hours

Facility Name: Santos Hauling

Name/Title of Site Contact: Jim P. - associate of the owner

Alleged site and/or source of emissions informed of the complaint

Other potential source(s) of emissions observed in the area

Z Visible emissions: Exceeds applicable standard: No El Yes

El Sample(s) taken: Lab Sample #:

El Wind Data: Direction: Speed (mph): Location:

COMMENTS

Rh arrived at the alleged source and observed a large diesel excavator loading construction debris into a

large truck inside the building. No water was being used to control fugitive dust which was drifting out of the

building through several roof openings, the open front door on 28th street and being pulled out by a large
exhaust fan positioned on the rear wall near the loading area. This source has only recently began
operating and may be exempt from a District Permit under Reg. 2-1-115.

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

375 BEALE STREET, SUITE #600 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 (415) 771-6000
www.baaqmd.gov

A confirmed complaint does not automatically indicate a violation of StatelFederal law and/or Air District regulation.
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Reporting Inspector (Rh): S. Applin I # 550 Date of Report: 11/16/17

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

375 BEALE STREET. SUITE #600 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 (415) 771-6000

www.bpagmd.gov

A confirmed complaint does not automatically indicate a violation of StatelFederal law and/or Air District regulation.
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Exhibit 2



ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office ofthe City Attorney (510) 238-3601
Barbara J. Parker FAX: (510) 238-6500

City Attorney TTY/TDD: (510) 238-3254

Scott Hugo DIRECT: (510) 238-6292

Neighborhood Law Corps Attorney

November 15, 2017

Santos Hauling
2850 Poplar Street

Oakland, CA 94608-4424

2850 Poplar LLC
ATTN: Francis Rush

2200 Adeline Street 350

Oakland, CA 94607-2346

Re: Violations at 2850 Poplar Street (APN 5-459-27-2)

Santos Hauling and 2850 Poplar LLC,

The Oakland City Attorney's Office has received alarming allegations about Santos

Hauling's activities at 2850 Poplar Street ("the Property"): operating without proper zoning
permits, operating without a City of Oakland business license, operating without a contractors'

license, illegally tapping into an EBMUD fire hydrant, illegally discharging waste water into

surrounding stonnwater drains, and emitting unknown air pollutants, to name a few.

If those allegations are true, the business is operating in violation of multiple laws

designed to protect the health and safety of Oakland residents.

These are serious allegations, and the City Attorney's Office is conducting a full

investigation. This is your opportunity to offer any information that might explain those

allegations. In particular, please provide any documentation concerning the following:

- The nature and scope of Santos Hauling's operations at 2850 Poplar Street.

- EBMUD fire hydrant access, including but not limited to the Hydrant Meter Application,
proof ofpayment for deposit check and account establishment fee, and any usage bills.

- Any emissions tests that have been conducted, including but not limited to personnel who
conducted the tests, results, etc.

- Any communication and/or documentation involving the Bay Area Air Quality

Management District (BAAQMD) about emissions at the Property.



- Any communication and/or documentation involving Alameda County Enviromnental

Health about the Property.
- All appropriate licenses and registrations, including but not limited to California state

business entity registration, City of Oakland business license, etc.

Please provide all relevant documentation by Wednesday, November 22nd to either

shugo@,oaklandciflrattorney.org or by mail to:

Oakland City Attorney's Office

ATTN: Scott Hugo
1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612.

I look forward to your response.

Very truly yours,

BARBARA J. PARKER

City Attorney

By:
Scott Hugo

Neighborhood Law Corps Attorney


